

19-1298

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit



GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION;
VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE; MATT WATKINS;
TIM HARMSSEN; RACHEL MALONE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-and-

Movant-Appellant,

-against-

MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, in his official capacity as
Acting Attorney General of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES;
THOMAS E. BRANDON, in his official capacity as Acting Director, Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN AT GRAND RAPIDS

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FOUNDATION FOR GUN
RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Sebastian D. Torres*
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
250 East Fifth Street, Suite 2000
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 808-9911/(513)-808-9912 (Fax)
sebastian.torres@lewisbrisbois.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Not admitted to this Court. Registered as Amicus Attorney.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
A. ATF’S Regulation Banning Bump Stocks Violates the Takings Clause.....	3
i. The ATF’s Regulation Takes Complete Property Interest in Bump Stocks, Since it Bans Possession.	4
ii. The Total Confiscation of Bump Stocks is Different and More Egregious than any Previous Government Firearm Control Action.	5
iii. While the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, May Provide a Means for Monetary Compensation for Federal Takings, it Does Not Eliminate a Fifth Amendment Violation.	6
B. The ATF’s regulation is not a proper exercise of police power for public use or purpose.....	7
C. Firearms, including machineguns, are not a nuisance that can be regulated out of existence under the police power without triggering the Fifth Amendment.....	8
D. Deference Should be Declined Based on Appellees’ Failure to Invoke Chevron...	10
E. The ATF’s Final Rule has No Basis in the Language of the 26 U.S.C. § 5845 (b.).....	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Akins v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (U.S. Claims 2008).....	9
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F.Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> , 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979).....	4, 8
<i>Guedes v Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d (2019).....	12
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 677 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct 2172, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3399, *19 (2021).....	11
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419, 2426 (2015).....	4,5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	8
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , ___ U.S.__(2019).....	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	6, 8
<i>Mitchell Arms, Inc., v. U.S.</i> , 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623, 668-69 (1887)	8
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Solutions, LP</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2018).....	10
<i>Staples v. U.S.</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	19

Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)5
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution3
The Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....2, 3, 5, 11, 12
The National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 5801., et seq..... 4, 5, 9
The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901 et. seq.....10
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 14916
